REPORT FROM

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Date: November 22, 2021 CAO File No.  0220-05151-0309
Council File No. 20-0841
Council Districts: All

To: The City Council
From: Matthew W. Szabo, City Administrative Officer
Reference: COVID-19 Homelessness Roadmap

Subject: Ninth Funding Report: COVID-19 Homelessness Roadmap Funding
Recommendations

SUMMARY

On September 9, 2020, the City Council approved funding for the initial projects under
the City of Los Angeles’ COVID-19 Homelessness Roadmap (Roadmap) and directed the
Office of the City Administrative Officer (CAO) to submit future funding recommendations
for projects through reports. This Report is the ninth such report. The purpose of this
Report is: to recommend funding for new projects; to request funding for current or
ongoing efforts; to request authority to extend the City’s Project Roomkey program; and
to recommend reprograming unspent Federal Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) savings.

First, this Report recommends funding for one (1) new interim housing site in Council
District 1, with up to 132 beds, and funding for 48 additional beds at an existing interim
housing site in Council District 9, for a total of 180 new beds to be added to the Roadmap.

Second, this Report requests funding to continue operating 27 beds at a congregate
shelter site in Council District 1; for contractual services for the City’s Bureau of
Engineering (BOE) to conduct feasibility studies for potential housing and shelter projects;
and for increased capital costs at an existing Project Homekey site in Council District 9.

Third, this Report requests the necessary authorities to front-fund the extension of the
City’s Project Roomkey program by extending two existing sites; to renegotiate the
regulatory agreements for five (5) Project Homekey sites in order to allow them to be
converted to permanent supportive housing (PSH) ahead of schedule; and to negotiate
an extended lease and sublease agreement for an existing bridge housing facility in
Council District 1 through the City’s A Bridge Home (ABH) program. Additionally, this
Report recommends increasing the Los Angeles Homeless Services Authority’s (LAHSA)
expenditure authority to implement the Rapid Rehousing/Shared Housing Program.



CAO File No.
0220-05151-0309

Lastly, this Report recommends reprogramming CRF savings in advance of the
December 31, 2021 expenditure deadline, as well as other funding changes for previously
approved Roadmap interventions and items.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the City Council, subject to approval by the Mayor:

1.

DETERMINE the Crisis and Bridge Housing facility at 499 North San Fernando
Road, which allows for leasing, construction, and the operation as temporary
homeless shelter for people experiencing homelessness, is statutorily exempt
under Public Resources Code Section 21080(b)(4) as a specific action necessary
to prevent or mitigate an emergency as also reflected in California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15269(c); and under Public Resources
Code Section 21080.27 (AB 1197) applicable to the City’s emergency homeless
shelters.

APPROVE up to $14,415,914 for construction of an interim housing site with up to
132 beds at 499 San Fernando Road in Council District 1.

TRANSFER up to up to $14,415,914 to the Capital Improvement Expenditure
Program Fund No. 100/54, in a new account entitled, “CD 1 499 San Fernando
Road” for construction of an interim housing site with up to 132 beds at 499 San
Fernando Road in Council District 1, from the following accounts:
a. $11,603,635 from the Additional Homeless Services General City Purposes
(AHS-GCP) Fund No. 100/56, Account No. 000931; and
b. $2,812,279 from the Community Development Block Grant Covid-19
(CDBG-CV) Fund No. 424, Account No. 43T9CV, CV-19 Pallet Shelters.

APPROVE $475,200 for the nonprofit services provider Special Service for
Groups/Homeless Outreach Program Integrated Care System (SSG/HOPICS) for
the cost of services required to increase the number of beds from 20 to 68 at an
existing interim housing site in Council District 9, located at 224 East 25th Street
and 224 1/2 East 25th Street, and:
a. TRANSFER $475,200 from the Homelessness Efforts-County Funding
Agreement Fund No. 63Q, Department No. 10, Account 10T618 to Fund
No. 63Q, Department 10, Account No. 43TB34, Interim Housing Operations
(Year-Round Expansion).

REQUEST that LAHSA increase its contract with SSG/HOPICS in the amount of
$475,200 for six (6) months of operations (January 1, 2022 through June 30, 2022)
for additional beds at an existing interim housing site located at 224 East 25th
Street and 224 1/2 East 25th Street in Council District 9.

PAGE



CAO File No. PAGE
0220-05151-0309

6. APPROVE up to $276,745.85 in Emergency Solutions Grant CARES Act (ESG-
CV) dollars from Fund No. 517, Account No. 43VC9V, COVID-19 Homeless
Roadmap for emergency shelter operations at the Echo Park Community Center,
located at 313 Patton Street, in Council District 1, with a total of 27 emergency
shelter beds, from November 1, 2021 through March 31, 2022, as follows:

a. $203,850 to LAHSA from ESG-CV Fund No. 517, account number to be
determined, for the cost of services;

b. $68,221.44 to the Department of Recreation and Parks (RAP) Fund No.
302, Department No. 88, Account No. 001070, for salaries as needed for
labor costs; and

c. $4,674.41 to RAP Fund No. 302, Department No. 88, Account No. 003040,
for contractual services for one-time cleaning costs.

7. REQUEST that LAHSA execute a new contract, or amend its current contract, with
First to Serve (FTS) in the up to amount of $276,745.85 for five (5) months of
operations (November 1, 2021 through March 31, 2022) of an emergency shelter
site at the Echo Park Community Center, located at 313 Patton Street, in Council
District 1.

8. APPROVE moving up to $6,500,000 in additional funding from the AHS-GCP Fund
No. 100/56, Account No. 000931, to the GCP Fund No. 100/56, Account No.
000957 Project Roomkey COVID-19 Emergency Response to front-fund the
extension of the City’s Project Roomkey program through May 31, 2022.

9. RESCIND the approved Recommendation Nos. 12, 13, 14, and 15 from the CAO’s
Eighth Homelessness Roadmap Funding Report, dated September 2, 2021 (C.F.
20-0841), and replace them with the following recommendations:

a. TRANSFER up to $38,500,000 from the GCP Fund No. 100/56, Account
No. 000957 Project Roomkey COVID-19 Emergency Response to the
following departments as needed for the extension of the City’s Project
Roomkey program through May 31, 2022:

i.  General Services Department (GSD) and/or Citywide Leasing in the
up to amount of $23,867,482.87;
i. Personnel Department and Office of the City Clerk in the up to
amount of $3,906,038.54; and
iii. LAHSA in the up to amount of $10,726,478.59.

b. AUTHORIZE the CAO to enter into an agreement with the County of Los
Angeles (County) to provide the City with $29,998,367 in funding from the
State of California (State) for the purpose of extending the City’s Project
Roomkey program, pending approval by the Board of Supervisors;

c. AUTHORIZE the Controller to deposit up to $29,998,367 to the GCP Fund
No. 100/56, Account No. 000957 Project Roomkey COVID-19 Emergency
Response upon receipt from the County; and



CAO File No.
0220-05151-0309

d. INCREASE in the up to amount of $29,998,367 in GCP Fund No. 100/56,
Account No. 000957 Project Roomkey COVID-19 Emergency Response for
the extension of the City’s Project Roomkey program through May 31, 2022.

10.APPROVE $959,032 in additional funding from the CRF Fund No. 63M,

11

Department No. 10, Account No. 10T695, CIEP/Homelessness Roadmap/Capital
to the CRF Fund No. 63M, Department No. 10, account number to be determined
for the Neighborhood Housing Services of Los Angeles County and Ward
Economic Development Corporation (Ward EDC) for rehabilitation costs to

establish up to 100 interim housing beds at 1300-1332 West Slauson Avenue in
Council District 9.

.AUTHORIZE the CAO to negotiate, execute, or amend an agreement with

Neighborhood Housing Services of Los Angeles County and Ward EDC, or their
designee, with BOE serving as the Project Manager, in the amount of $3,989,696
for rehabilitation for the interim housing facility at 1300-1332 West Slauson Avenue
in Council District 9.

12.APPROVE up to $700,000 from the AHS-GCP Fund No. 100/56, Account No.

000931 to the BOE Special Services Fund No. 682, Department No. 50, for a new
account entitled, "Feasibility Studies for Homeless Roadmap" for staff and
consultants to initiate site assessment and environmental analyses.

13.REPROGRAM up to $7,884,064.98 allocated for various Roadmap interim

housing projects to the CRF Fund No. 63M, Department No. 10, Account No.
10T695, CIEP/Homelessness Roadmap/Capital from:

a. $384,337 allocated to BOE Fund No. 100/78, Account No. 003040 for staff
and consultants, to initiate site assessment and environmental analyses;

b. $104,967.21 allocated to BOE Fund No. 100/78, Account No. 001010 for
general salaries associated with the construction costs of interim housing
sites and feasibility studies;

c. $148,405 from CRF Fund No. 63M, Department No. 10, Account No.
10T612, 11471 Chandler Boulevard in Council District 2;

d. $8,431.54 from CRF Fund No. 63M, Department No. 10, Account No.
10T613, 6099 Laurel Canyon Boulevard in Council District 2;

e. $330,242.15 from CRF Fund No. 63M, Department No. 10, Account No.
107614, 19020-19040 Vanowen Street in Council District 3;

f. $636,948.80 from CRF Fund No. 63M, Department No. 10, Account No.
10T615, 1221 South Figueroa Place in Council District 15;

g. $510,285.96 from CRF Fund No. 63M, Department No. 10, Account No.
107620, 12600 Saticoy Street in Council District 2;

h. $4,294,492.33 from CRF Fund No. 63M, Department No. 10, Account No.
10T751, 18140 Parthenia Boulevard in Council District 12;

i. $454,772.81 from CRF Fund No. 63M, Department No. 43, Account No.
43TA66, CAST Shelter Property Acquisition and Improvements;

PAGE



CAO File No.
0220-05151-0309

j. $296,745.18 from CRF Fund No. 63M, Department No. 10, Account No.
10T617, Matching Funds for Homekey Program Applications; and

k. $714,437 from CRF Fund No. 63M, Department No. 43, Account No.
43TA43, Homekey Rehab.

14. APPROVE up to $8,556,349.05 to change funding sources for expenditures
incurred through December 31, 2021, in Capital Improvement Expenditure
Program Fund No. 100/54 to CRF Fund No. 63M, Department No. 10 from:

a. $2,812,279 allocated for construction of a Tiny Home Village at Arroyo Seco
(Arroyo Drive and Avenue 60) in Council District 14 in Fund No. 100/54,
Account No. 00T772 from CDBG-CV Fund No. 424/43;

b. $3,121,058.03 allocated for construction of a Tiny Home Village at 2301
West 3rd Street in Council District 13 in Fund No. 100/54, Account No.
00T788 from AHS-GCP No. 100/56; and

c. $2,623,012.02 allocated for construction of a Tiny Home Village at 7570
Figueroa Street in Council District 14 in Fund No. 100/54, Account No.
00T789 from AHS-GCP Fund No. 100/56.

15.TRANSFER up to $8,556,349.05 from CRF Fund No. 63M, Department No. 10,
Account No. 10T695, CIEP/Homelessness Roadmap/Capital to:

a. $2,812,279 to Capital Improvements Expenditure Program Fund No.
100/54, Account No. 00T772, for construction of a Tiny Home Village at
Arroyo Seco (Arroyo Drive and Avenue 60) in Council District 14;

b. $3,121,058.03 to Capital Improvements Expenditure Program Fund No.
100/54, Account No. 00T788, for construction of a Tiny Home Village at
2301 West 3rd Street in Council District 13; and

c. $2,623,012.02 to Capital Improvements Expenditure Program Fund No.
100/54, Account No. 00T789, for construction of a Tiny Home Village at
7570 Figueroa Street in Council District 14.

16.REDUCE up to $2,812,279 in CDBG-CV funding allocated for a Tiny Home Village
at Arroyo Seco (Arroyo Drive and Avenue 60) in Council District 14 from Fund No.
100, Department No. 54, Account No. 00T772.

17.INCREASE up to $2,812,279 in CDBG-CV Fund No. 424, Account No. 43T9CV,
CV-19 Pallet Shelters for future Roadmap costs.

18.TRANSFER up to $5,744,070.05 to AHS-GCP Fund No. 100/56, Account No.
000931 from:
a. $3,121,058.03 allocated for construction of a Tiny Home Village at Arroyo
Seco (Arroyo Drive and Avenue 60) in Council District 14 from Capital
Improvements Expenditure Program Fund No. 100/54, Account No.
00T772; and

PAGE



CAO File No.
0220-05151-0309

b. $2,623,012.02 allocated for construction of a Tiny Home Village at 7570
Figueroa Street in Council District 14 from Capital Improvements
Expenditure Program Fund No. 100/54, Account No. 00T789.

19. TRANSFER up to $4,294,492.33 from AHS-GCP Fund No. 100/56, Account No.
000931 to Capital Improvement Expenditure Program Fund No. 100/54, Account
No. 00T834 to replace CRF funds allocated for construction of an interim housing
site at 18140 Parthenia Boulevard in Council District 12.

20. TRANSFER $714,437 in ESG-CV from Fund No. 517, Account No. 43VC9V,
COVID-19 Homeless Roadmap to Fund No. 517, Account No. 43TA43, Homekey
Rehab to replace CRF funds allocated for rehabilitation costs for various Project
Homekey sites as described in this Report on page 12.

21.REQUEST that LAHSA amend its contracts with Project Homekey
owner/operators to effectuate Recommendation No. 20 above.

22.DIRECT the Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) to work with the CAO and
the City Attorney to renegotiate and execute amendments to the regulatory
documents recorded against the properties at the following Project Homekey Sites
to remove the three (3) year minimum interim housing requirement to allow for
immediate redevelopment of the sites into PSH and affordable housing, consistent
with details regarding these five (5) projects, as further provided for in this Report:

Project Homekey Site | Address Owner/Operator

Name

Best Inn 4701 West Adams The People Concern
Boulevard, Los Angeles,
CA 90016

EC Motel 3501 South Western SSG/HOPICS
Avenue, Los Angeles, CA
90018

Panorama Inn 8209 Sepulveda LA Family Housing
Boulevard, Los Angeles, (LAFH)
CA 91402

Ramada Inn 3130 Washington People Assisting the
Boulevard, Los Angeles, Homeless (PATH)
CA 90291

Travelodge Normandie | 18606 Normandie Avenue, | PATH
Los Angeles, CA 90248

PAGE



CAO File No.
0220-05151-0309

23.APPROVE an increase in expenditure authority for the ESG-CV Rapid
Rehousing/Shared Housing allocation to LAHSA from $38,785,035 to $55,000,000
for up to 2,000 enrolled households through June 30, 2022.

24 DIRECT LAHD to ensure the LAHSA Rapid Rehousing/Shared Housing ESG-CV
contract mandates LAHSA to provide accurate and timely reports on placements
as requested by the City.

25.AUTHORIZE GSD to negotiate and execute a lease agreement extension with the
Los Angeles Mission for an ABH site located at 1920 West 3rd Street in Council
District 1, for up to four (4) years.

26.AUTHORIZE GSD to negotiate and execute a sublease agreement extension with
PATH for an ABH site located at 1920 West 3rd Street in Council District 1, for up
to four (4) years.

27. TRANSFER $300 in savings allocated for leasing costs for an ABH site with 30
youth beds at 1214 Lodi Place in Council District 13 from GSD Fund No. 100/40,
Account No. 006030, Leasing, to the Homeless Housing, Assistance, and
Prevention (HHAP) Program Category 6 - Youth Experiencing Homelessness or
At Risk of Homelessness.

28. TRANSFER $93,302.16 in HHAP Category 1 - ABH Capital from Capital
Improvement Expenditure Program Fund No. 100/54, Account No. 00T773 to GSD
Fund No. 100/40 to reimburse the costs for site prep and hygiene trailer
maintenance at a Safe Sleep Village with up to 90 beds, located at 317 North
Madison Avenue in Council District 13, as follows:

a. $37,950.23 to Account No. 001014 Salaries, Construction; and
b. $55,351.93 to Account No. 003180 Construction Materials.

29.INSTRUCT the General Manager of LAHD, or their designee, to amend Roadmap
Contract No. C-137223 with LAHSA, as described in this Report, to:

a. Reflect the service funding allocation in this Report for 224 East 25th Street
and 224 1/2 East 25th Street, the Echo Park Community Center at 313
Patton Street, Project Roomkey, and Project Homekey Rehab;

b. Increase expenditure authority for Rapid Rehousing/Shared Housing from
$38,785,035 to $55,000,000 for up to 2,000 enrolled households through
June 30, 2022; and

c. Decrease the following programs:

i. Leasing of interim units for people experiencing homelessness by
$3,951,600; and
ii. New Interim Beds/Tiny Home Villages by $7,185,938.

PAGE



CAO File No.
0220-05151-0309

30.AUTHORIZE the CAO to:

a. Prepare Controller instructions or make necessary technical adjustments,
including to the names of the Special Fund accounts recommended for this
Report, to implement the intent of these transactions, and authorize the
Controller to implement these instructions; and

b. Prepare any additional Controller instructions to reimburse City
departments for their accrued labor, material, or permit costs related to
projects in this Report, to implement the intent of these transactions, and
authorize the Controller to implement these instructions.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES COVID-19 HOMELESSNESS ROADMAP BACKGROUND

On June 16, 2020, the City reached an agreement with the County to develop 6,700 new
housing interventions in response to the COVID-19 emergency within 18 months. This
agreement established the following milestones:

e 700 beds in existing agreements with the County within 10 months;
e 5,300 new interventions within 10 months; and
e 700 new interventions within 18 months.

A total of 6,000 of these interventions must be new and must not be included in any
existing agreement between the City and County. In exchange, the County committed to
providing up to $60 million in funding for services every year for five (5) years for a total
of up to $300 million, or up to half of the estimated $600 million in total costs for these
interventions over the term of the agreement. The amount of funding from the County will
be determined by the number of interventions that are open and occupiable within 60
days of July 1 each year. The target population for this effort includes:

e People experiencing homelessness and living in the City within 500 feet of freeway
overpasses, underpasses, and ramps;

e People experiencing homelessness within the City who are 65 years of age or
older; and

e Other vulnerable people experiencing homelessness within the City of Los
Angeles.

As of November 17, 2021, a total of 6,397 new interventions are open and occupiable,
including 1,294 Rapid Rehousing/Shared Housing placements overseen by LAHSA.

FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS

New Interim Housing Site in Council District 1

This Report recommends funding for one (1) new interim housing site with up to 132 beds
located at 499 San Fernando Road in Council District 1. A total of up to $14,415,914 is
recommended to cover the construction costs necessary to establish the facility on City-

PAGE



CAO File No.
0220-05151-0309

owned land. BOE has conducted a CEQA analysis for this site, which is transmitted under
separate cover. The Mayor and City Council must approve BOE’s determination that
these uses are categorically exempt from CEQA.

A future report will recommend funding for services to operate the site for either families,
individuals, or both, and the authority for GSD to negotiate and execute a sublease
agreement with an identified service provider for a period of up to five (5) years.

Additional Beds at Interim Housing Site in Council District 9

On April 7, 2021, the Mayor and City Council approved funding for various sites
contracted by SSG/HOPICS. SSG/HOPICS subcontracted with Abundant Blessings to
provide services for 20 beds at interim housing sites located at 224 East 25th Street and
224 1/2 East 25th Street, in Council District 9. LAHSA reports that Abundant Blessings
can increase its operations from 20 beds to 68 beds at these locations if additional funding
is made available. This Report recommends $475,200 to fund operations costs for these
48 additional beds, for a total of up to 68 beds, from January 1, 2022 through June 30,
2022, and instructs LAHSA to amend its contract with SSG/HOPICS to provide this
funding to Abundant Blessings.

Extension of Shelter Site in Council District 1

On April 7, 2021, the Mayor and City Council approved funding to extend emergency
shelter operations for 27 beds at the Echo Park Community Center in Council District 1,
from April 1, 2021 through October 31, 2021. Instead of reverting to the regular Winter
Shelter Program, which began on November 1, 2021, the Council Office requested these
beds remain part of the Roadmap through March 31, 2022. This Report recommends
$276,745.85 for the cost of labor ($68,221.44), cleaning ($4,674.41), and services
($203,850) to continue emergency shelter operations at the site, and instructs LAHSA to
execute a new contract, or amend its current contract, with FTS in support of continued
operations.

Project Roomkey Extension

On September 30, 2021, the Mayor and City Council approved up to $32 million from the
AHS-GCP to front-fund Project Roomkey costs through March 31, 2022 (C.F. 20-0841).
On November 9, 2021, President Joseph R. Biden announced that the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) will reimburse jurisdictions for costs associated
with non-congregate shelters at 100 percent through April 1, 2022. This Report
recommends approving up to $6,500,000 in additional funding from the AHS-GCP to
front-fund Project Roomkey costs through May 31, 2022, which is beyond the current date
for which FEMA will reimburse at 100 percent.

PAGE



CAO File No.
0220-05151-0309

The City is set to receive additional funding in the amount of $29,998,367 in State funding,
administered through the County, which this Report recommends using to pay for the
Project Roomkey costs that we do not anticipate being reimbursed by FEMA. The
additional State funding includes $6,500,000 from the State’s Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-21
allocation and $23,498,367 from the State’s FY 2021-22 allocation. Although FEMA has
only extended the program through April 1, 2022, the schedule below represents a
schedule that will allow LAHSA and service providers to place Project Roomkey residents
in suitable housing options as these sites ramp-down. The State funding is expected to
cover the non-FEMA reimbursable expenses. Given the limited amount of front funding
that could be identified, we recommend extending two of the larger hotels, Mayfair and
LA Grand.

Table 1: Schedule for Project Roomkey Extension through May 31, 2022

Council New

District Site Start Date End Date End Date
1 America's Best Value 4/1/2021 12/10/2021 | 12/10/2021
1 Mayfair 8/11/2020 | 12/31/2021 | 4/30/2022
1 Royal Pagoda 5/17/2021 2/4/2022 2/4/2022
1 Best Western Dragon's Gate 4/1/2021 2/18/2022 2/18/2022
4 Highland Gardens 7/8/2021 2/28/2022 2/28/2022
6 Airtel 4/15/2021 3/31/2022 3/31/2022
14 LA Grand 5/11/2020 1/31/2022 5/31/2022

Additional Capital Costs for Project Homekey Interim Housing Site in Council
District 9

On April 7, 2021, the Mayor and City Council authorized the CAO to execute a contract
for $2,043,164 with Ward EDC for the rehabilitation of a commercial site purchased
through the City’s Project Homekey program (C.F. 20-0841). This site is currently under
construction and will create 100 interim housing beds at 1300-1332 West Slauson
Avenue. This Report recommends $959,032 of additional CRF funds to fully cover the
costs of City prevailing wage rates that were previously underestimated. Due to this
increase, this Report additionally recommends that the CAO increase the contract amount
for this project to $3,989,696. This includes additional funding recommended in this
Report, as well as capturing $987,500 in CRF savings as a result of funds being redirected
for use towards capital costs at the site.

Additional Funding for Site Assessment
$1,000,000 from the CRF fund was allocated to BOE for staff and consultants, and to

initiate site assessment and environmental analyses. This Report recommends $700,000
in additional funding for BOE from the AHS-GCP.

PAGE
10



CAO File No. PAGE
0220-05151-0309 11

Reprogramming of CRF Fund Unexpended Balances

This Report recommends reprogramming up to $9,515,381.05 in CRF funds to various
Roadmap projects as outlined below in Table 2. These CRF funds will not be spent by
the statutory grant funding deadline of December 31, 2021.

Table 2: Recommended Reprogramming of CRF Fund Unexpended Balances

CRF Unexpended Balances
Recommended for
CcD Roadmap Intervention or ltem Reprogramming
2 111471 Chandler Boulevard $148,405.00
2 16099 Laurel Canyon Boulevard $8,431.54
2 12600 Saticoy Street $510,285.96
3 [19020-19040 Vanowen Street $330,242.15
12 18140 Parthenia Boulevard $4,294,492.33
15 11221 South Figueroa Place $636,948.80
Tiny Home Village
Capital Improvements Total $5,928,805.78
6 |Econo Motor $193,049.00
8 |EC Motel and EC Motel Parking $188,000.00
10 |Best Inn $32,965.00
11 |[Super 8 LAX $187,292.00
12 |Travelodge Devonshire $85,729.00
13 |The Nest $27,402.00
Project Homekey
Capital Improvements Total $714,437.00
5 |[CAST Shelter Property Acquisition and Improvements $454,772.81
Woodman Ownership Transfer to the National Health
6 |Foundation $296,745.18
n/a |BOE Site Assessment $384,337.00
n/a |BOE Salaries Associated with Construction $104,967.21
Other Total $1,240,822.20
Sub Total $7,884,064.98
n/a |BOE Pallet $1,631,316.07
Total $9,515,381.05

This Report recommends transferring up to $8,556,349.05 in unexpended CRF funding
to the following projects, to replace existing funding sources for expenditures incurred
through December 31, 2021:
e $2,812,279 in CDBG-CV funding allocated for the construction of a Tiny Home
Village at Arroyo Seco (Arroyo Drive and Avenue 60) in Council District 14;



CAO File No.
0220-05151-0309

e $3,121,058.03 in AHS-GCP funding allocated for the construction of a Tiny Home
Village at 2301 West 3rd Street in Council District 13; and

e $2,623,012.02 in AHS-GCP funding allocated for the construction of a Tiny Home
Village at 7570 Figueroa Street in Council District 14.

This Report also recommends up to $5,008,929.33 in CRF funding allocated to below
projects to be replaced with AHS-GCP and ESG-CV funds as these CRF funds will not
be spent by the expenditure deadline and will be reprogrammed as described in the above
table:
e $4,294,492.33 from AHS-GCP to replace CRF funds allocated for the construction
of an interim housing site located at 18140 Parthenia Boulevard in Council District
12; and
e $714,437 in ESG-CV to replace CRF funds allocated for rehabilitation costs for
various Project Homekey sites.

Early Conversion to Permanent Supportive Housing at Project Homekey Sites

The 55-year regulatory agreements recorded against all Project Homekey sites include a
provision to initially provide interim housing for a period of three (3) to five (5) years. A
total of four (4) of the City’s Project Homekey sites will receive grant funding from the
Hilton Foundation to support early conversion of the sites to PSH. These grant awards
are anticipated to be provided in December 2021, with construction starting in mid-2022.
This Report recommends taking advantage of the opportunity to leverage private grant
funding for these sites, and having the CAO, LAHD, and the City Attorney negotiate
amendments to these regulatory agreements to remove the three (3) year minimum
interim housing requirement, and instead include additional provisions to require the
immediate conversion of each site to PSH.

This Report additionally recommends the same amendments for immediate PSH
conversion of one additional Project Homekey site, the Travelodge Normandie.
Construction costs for this project were found to be much higher than initial estimates
and, given these cost increases, the CAO believes it is more efficient to convert the site
to PSH while at the same time carrying out all required rehabilitation. Table 3 below lists
all the Project Homekey sites that are being recommended for early conversion.

Table 3: Project Homekey Sites Recommended for Early Conversion to PSH

Project Homekey |Council

Site Name District Address Owner/Operator

4701 West Adams Boulevard,

Best Inn 10| Los Angeles, CA 90016

The People Concern

3501 South Western Avenue,

EC Motel 8 SSG/HOPICS

Los Angeles, CA 90018

PAGE
12



CAO File No.
0220-05151-0309

Project Homekey |Council
Site Name District Address Owner/Operator

8209 Sepulveda Boulevard,

Panorama Inn 6 Los Angeles, CA 91402 LAFH
3130 Washington Boulevard,

Ramada Inn 11 Venice, CA 90291 PATH

Travelodge 15 18606 Normandie Avenue, PATH

Normandie Los Angeles, CA 90248

Increased Expenditure Authority for Rapid Rehousing/Shared Housing Program

LAHSA serves as the City's Program Administrator for the Rapid Rehousing/Shared
Housing Program. On June 3, 2021, the Mayor and City Council amended the Rapid
Rehousing/Shared Housing Program from 3,000 to 2,000 household placements and
reduced the commitment of ESG-CV funding from $97,165,429 to $82,285,920 per
LAHSA'’s projections. Additionally, LAHSA was approved for an expenditure authority of
up to $38,785,035 through December 31, 2021.

As of November 17, 2021, LAHSA reported serving a total of 1,294 households through
this program, including 1,178 households that were placed in permanent housing
solutions, and 116 households that were enrolled and temporarily placed in motels.
LAHSA projects that 2,000 households will be enrolled and served by December 31,
2022. So that LAHSA can continue making placements without experiencing unnecessary
delays, this Report recommends increasing its expenditure authority for the Rapid
Rehousing/Shared Housing Program for up to $55,000,000 through June 30, 2022.
Future Roadmap funding reports will recommend additional expenditure authority to cover
additional costs for these placements as necessary.

Lease and Sublease Extension at an ABH Site in Council District 1

The City entered into a lease agreement with the Los Angeles Mission to establish an
ABH bridge housing facility that provides at least 25 beds for individuals experiencing
homelessness, located at 1920 West 3rd Street, in Council District 1. The current lease
agreement expires on April 4, 2022. This Report requests authority to renegotiate and
execute a new lease agreement for up to four (4) years, or through June 30, 2025, the
term of the Roadmap. Concurrent with the lease agreement, this Report also requests
authority to negotiate and execute an extension of the sublease agreement with PATH to
operate the site.

PAGE
13



CAO File No.
0220-05151-0309

An estimated amount of up to $2,018,800 is needed to continue operating the site through
June 30, 2025. A future Roadmap funding report will recommend additional funding for
leasing costs and operations after the new lease and sublease terms are finalized.

Other Recommendations

This report recommends transferring funding to capture savings from leasing costs for the
ABH bridge housing facility located at 1214 Lodi Place in Council District 13 and to
reimburse GSD for costs associated with site preparation and hygiene trailer maintenance
at the Safe Sleep Village located at 317 North Madison Avenue in Council District 13.

FUNDING STATUS

Attachment 1 outlines the status of the funding sources allocated to the Roadmap in FY
2020-21 and FY 2021-22.

FISCAL IMPACT

There is no impact to the General Fund as a result of the recommendations in this report
at this time. The recommendations in this Report will be funded with the City’s General
Fund approved for homelessness interventions, CARES Act, and the County’s funding
commitment in FY 2021-22.

Beginning in FY 2022-23, the annual cost of the City’s share of ongoing operations and
services for approved Roadmap interventions is estimated to be $55,052,700, and the
annual cost for approved ABH interventions not included in the Roadmap is estimated to
be $9,255,800, for a total of $64,308,500. This annual cost will likely be reduced because
of early conversion of Project Homekey sites to PSH and will be updated in a future report.
Funding for these costs could be covered by the State’s HHAP and HHAP2 grants.

FINANCIAL POLICIES STATEMENT
The recommendations in this Report comply with the City Financial Policies.
Attachment:

Attachment 1: COVID-19 Homelessness Roadmap Status of Capital and Operating
Funding if 9th Homeless Roadmap Funding Recommendations are approved

MWS:PJH:BB:CN:AW:16220131

PAGE
14



Lcoerec/iy 40 | abed

090°€85°2$ 090'€85°2$ € IS UBMOUBA 0%06L 1S
0SZ'L9%'e$ 00€°292$ 056'661°€$ 14 1S Aooles 009z 1 0
005'9LL'Y$ 005'92L'%$ z ‘PAIg UOAUED [aIneT 6609 6t
G/€'860°C$ G20'6¥2$ 05€'6v8°L$ 4 ‘PAIG JBIpUBYD | LY LL 8t
voz‘osi'ezs [LzL'gee’oLs 0% 0$ 6.22182¢  S9Z'6vTSs- 0% 800'892'2$ 0% 0$ 0$ S11°126'98 08 Iejol |eyide spag wiuaju 180
£21'682'8$ 267'v6L'YS 261 V6L VS 800'892°2$ G11°120'9% zL ‘PAIg BIUSULIEG 0¥ 181 L
122'5v$ €L1'v5v$- 000°'006$ S oue ioneis ;Pwmwvommw_u_www jeudes  speg wuew seyo 7
y16'SLY'rLS  WSE9'E09°LLS 612°218'2$ | peoy opueusad Ues 661 S
Lri‘sLz's9$  Jogs‘eszys 0% 0$ 68.°/90°L$  T./8‘6V8‘€S  000°0Z$ 965°20€'8$ 0% 0$ 2e6'6LL'YS  S8PZOVLYS  LP6'€9LTS lejol |eyide) sabejjiA awoH Auiy
650'96Y'7'$ 191°0.6%- 9z8'9Er'S$  000°0€$ Sl Id eosenbld LzzL 44
1€9'808°€$ 210'€29'e$- 210'€29'2$ 1GEvY'ES 082'%5€$ 000°0L$ vl 1S eosenbly 0262 134
960'cLL'9$ 6.2°718'C-  612'218'C$ z€6'6LL'YS  Z0V'8Z8LS  29L'veT$ vl 09 "eny g ofouy 42
Tr8'rSL'eS 8€.'e81$- 085'8£€'€$ €l IS OPEJBAlY GGl Ly
006'7.6'7$ 850°'LZL'€$- 850°121'c$ 661'€98'7$ LOL'LLLS €L 1S PIE "M LOET o
GEE'Y0Z LS SEE V6L LS 000°0L$ 6 "BAY UIBN PUE 8Ny uojdwo) lenden  sebejin owon Auy o
0£0'€.6'9$ G62°€€8°C$ 890'088'¢$  L0.'6¥2$ 000'0L$ 9 "PAIg OPUBUISS UES 00.6 8¢
¥09'299'7$ 120°261$- 968°25€'€$  62L°L0G'L$ € ‘PAIG BPOSaY €209 1€
ZEV'POV'ES y18'eEr$- 9vz'898'e$  000°0€$ € IS UBMOUBA 0%06L 9¢
188'15€°9$ 982°04L5'2$- €17'999'8$  ¥GL'G6L$ 4 1S Aodles 009z 1 ge
090'GEZ'6$ 709'671$- 799'¥5€'6$  000°0€$ 4 ‘PAIg UOAUED [BInET 6609 e
STTVLL'YS 756°515$- 6/1°/G2'S$  000°0€$ z ‘PAIG JBIpUBYD |LFLL €¢
6z1'8L9cys  J0s 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ ¥29'856'7L$  008'80Z‘v$  0$ 0$ S02°05Y°€Z$ !
000°06}2$ 000°0612$ Sl "9y jUBANT 828 43
620'566°L$ 002°2€8% 628'291°1$ Sl 1S uooeag N G1§ Le
851'658°€$ 00L'891°2$ 850°169°L$ i (493U DIAID) IS U "N 0L o¢
€96'/81°1$ ¥92'816$ 669°692% i ajuend 3 62
185002 0v0'6L7$ 115°182$ €l "PAIg JOPEIYDS £EGL 8z
88€'965'V'$ 025'5.8% 898'02.'c$ €L (1 @seyd) Id 1poT vLzh Vi
169'651°2$ 000°'€€5°L$ 169'929% oL ‘Id eneheye 6z9 9z
026'zvL$ 005'82€$ 0zh'vLr$ ol "BV UIBISAM 'S 618 14
£€€'676% ££€'676$ 6 s eosenbig Looy Bunessdo W spegnay
006'€L5°E$ 005°198°L$ 00%'259°'L$ L Kiouny sewihs ’ X4
0£9'€66°C$ 009'029°L$ 0£0°€LE'L$ 9 1S BUBY £EEYL 44
966'65€°L$ 966°65€'L$ S "pg BBBUBID B 611 1z
290°116°€$ 000°061°2$ 290°12L'L$ 4 IQ OPISIOAR 8THE 0z
02Z'8£6°c$ 022'8€6'c$ 4 0 BpISIOAR 1.90E 6L
0% € “any eBoue) 1z9/ 8l
8¥'02L VS 000°0612$ 8Yy'0e5'2$ z ‘PAIg SANN UBA 00LL Ll
SS¥LS'ES 005°198°L$ 656'685°L$ 4 1S JowAey 09LEL 9l
6.£'8v€$ 00Z'62L$ 611'691$ L IS pIg M 0Z6L Sl
ops‘vev'ees [ os 0$ 0$ 0$ 1zZr'es- 0$ 0$ 000°00L'2$ 0% 0$ 918'G0E‘L$  151°280°9¢$ lejol |eyded Hav
000'54$ 000°GL$ Sl "9y jUBANT 828 i
06.°Z18% 06.218% Sl 1S uooeag N GG €l
YLL'EP9'ES YLL'EV9'ES i IS UBIN N 0LE zL
682'815'G$ 682'815'G$ oL ‘Id eneheye 6z9 L
067'6.5°L$ 067'6.5'L$ oL "9AY WIBISAM °S 6181 oL
0$ 6 1S eosenbly LO9Y 6
08 4 Kouny ewiks lenden (1) speg HaV 8
62.'221'6$ 62.°121'5$ 9 1S BUBY £EEYL ’ L
0$ 0$ S ‘PAIg BBBURID B 6.2 L 9
Z16'218'6$ Z16'218'e$ 4 10 BpISIOA 8ZYE S
G6L'LLL'GS 12r'es- 000°001°2$ 918'S0€'L$  00%'GLLLS 4 I BpISIeAR 1.90€ 14
000°00€'¥$ 000°00€'7$ € “any eBoue) 1z9. €
9%0'60Z°9$ 9v0'602'9% z ‘PAIg SANN UBA 002 z
12€'8vE'L$ 1ZE8YE'LS 4 1S JowAey 09LEL |
juswpwwod fl SHV-d99 (M Aunog  (9AD-9S3  AD-9EaAD 430 dVHH/dV3H I SHV-d99 (W Aunod  ()AD-HS3  AD-98aD Etho) dVHH/dVaH f§ ad ag odfy  UoWUSMBIAN ON
1e30L JuBURIWWOD ZZ0Z-1Z0Z 1B3A [e9SId JUBWHIWIWOD 1Z0Z-0Z0Z 182A [B9SI Jo odAL

Buipung BupesadQ pue |ejide) jo snjejs dewpeoy ssaussaj|dawoH 6L-AINOD

Buipun BunesadQ pue [eyde) jo sniels dewpeoy SSaUSSa[BWOH 61-AIAOD ;1 Juswyoeny



Lcoerec/iy

G29'L16'L$
€18'0€L'L$
2ze'ToL'es
GST'TSL0LS
G12'0€8'0L$
062°066$
€G€'025'9$
000'889°41$

THELLE' VS
€10°182°'L$
9€5'15€'91$
0$
L¥1'950'02$
6.S'€LL'T$
£12'60L'2$
09S'€0L'G$
096'€.8'v'$
€28°29€'201$
651'G82°1L$
0zz'0ze$
00€°08$
00S'¥0Z°L$

000°0059$
000°005°9$

002'S.¥$ 982°600°L$ 0$

00S'L0v$
0LS'GLP$
09€'102'9$
008'82.'L$
TL0'8L1$
929'Ge0°'L$
v.6'€EV'T$
000'v12$
00S'L0V$

00£'928$ 002'G.Y$

000°'229$

000'292'e$

000'712$

000°'12€$

09S'G/1L$

000°229$

006'609%

GS.'/28'e$

0v0'eeL$

Yy'086'2$

1£6'70€$

080'99/$

988'90.9$

861°99Z°6Z$ 0$ 0$

GEE'268'L$

7€6'882'L$

0z6'zeL'e$

G€L'106'L$

¥99'10€'2$

G86'85S'L$

0vy'659'e$

juswWWo)
IejoL

0v0°'€€L$

9v2'9/2$
686'855°1$ 0$

G86'85S'L$

SHV-d09 (v) fjunon () AD-9S3

AD-98900
juswiwwod zz0z-120T 1.3 [edstd

9v.'962$-
0$
0$

ELbe]

0$

0$

dVHH/dV3H

¥66°182'2€$
766°'182°2€$

0$

SHVY-d09

7 Jo z ebed

6£9'861'VZ$  6.0°',80'S$
0zz'oze$

00€°08$

00S'¥0Z°1$

00S°LOY$
00S°'L0V$
92Y'596'v$
0G€'10€$
TL0'8L1$

¥€6'GEZ° LS
00S'¥0Z°L$

929'Ge0°'L$
656'228$ 6L0°119°L$
000'712$

00S'L0V$
00S°107$

000°229$
000°292°€$
000'712$
000°'12€$
095'G.1L$
000°229%
006'609%
6G.'/28'e$

Yrv'0L6'C$
1£6'v0€$
080'99.$
0vL‘00v$
966°€61'6$ L1Z'els'8LS
GE€'268'L$
7€6'882°L$
026'zeL'e$
G€.'106'L$
280'7GL'L$ 285'2vS$
0vy'659'c$

(¥) fyunon () AD-9S3

0$

0$

AD-9800

629'L16'L$
€18°9€L'L$
zeeieolL'es
§GZ'TSL'0LS
S12'0€8'0L$
06Z°066$
€5€'025'9$
000'889°L1$

ZrELLE'YS
€10°182'1$
9€G°'1S€9L$
9v2'962$
1¥1'950'02$
6.S'€LL'TS
£11'60L'C$
095°€01'G$
096'€.8'V$
0$

0$

440

juswilwwo) 1.202-020z 1eaA |edsty

143 uusep
el 1SON 8yL
L (auysuonaq) abpojenel|
[ uu| epewey
L XVv1 8 dedng
[o]3 uuj yseg
6 9Ay uosne|s ‘M ZE€L-00€ L
6 oAy [BUDD

'S ZE€ET B ¥2ET TLET '00€T
"any yoeeg buo Gggez-1zse
1910N O3

uuj 8N poo9

Jaysuel] diysIoUMQO UBLIPOOA
UBWPOOA

uuj eweloued

uuj JOjJolN 0uoog

UOSUYO[ PJEMOH

[910H 811e|0S

- ™ ©O© © O O N~©0D

szL'o18'zes
G91°€05°2€$ sSnouep () Aoxjwooy 108l0id
snoue/ snouep
Sl Id 8Ll "3 G¥E
Pl uonelodio)
BuIsnoH OMS - SelS paleneds

14 "OAY PUBIO 'S €L E
0L0'vL$ i 1S J9X001D €S
14 1S saubIA 0901

056°22Z$ 143 1S 0ipdd UeS 'S 995
€l S Ui M L6LE

€L 'PAIG POOMAIIOH L6

cl ‘PAIg BlUSYLed 07 L 8L

6 OAY JUOUWLBA 'S LLLS

6 IS puzy

‘M Z/L €92 8 IS PUZy ‘M €92
S

WiGeg '3 ¢/1 ¥2e B 1S Wse '3 vee
"OAY [BUSD 'S 001G

Kempeoug 'S 1058

BNy UOUIAA M\ 7152

"OAY UISISOM 'S LLEB

"OAY WIBISOM 'S 67.LG - GL9S
"OAY JUOWIBA 'S Z/L L0S8

"OAY SHION L9011

‘PAIg BPaAINdeS N 6069

‘oY uosdwis 918/

"aAY 9SOUIBIN £GZL

‘pAIg Aeneg 0092

IS osswied oulwed LOLL

JS uojed €0¢

[=2]

000°0L$

T~ T D © © N~ 0 OO

Sl ‘Id eosenbl LZZL
i 1S eosONBI4 026/
i4% 09 °PAY % O%O.t(
el 1S PIE "M L0EC
€l IS OpeJeAlY GGyl
9 ‘PAIg Opueula] ues 0026
€ ‘PAIG BPOSaY €209
dVHH/dV3H an 21

uonisinboy
/ Uoren

(1) spun AexowoH

|ejoL BuneiadQ spag wuaju| JBYI0

(z) Bunesado

spag Wyl JBYio

|ejo) BupesadQ sabejjip awoH Auil

(z) Bunesado

adAL

sabe||IA awoH Aull

uonuaAIauAIuN
Jo adAyL

[4013
L0L
00l
66
86
16
96
G6

6
€6
26
16
06
68
88
18
98

G8
8
€8
28

18
08
6.
8.
LL
9L
SL
VL
€L

cL

1L
0L
69
89
19
99
S9
9
€9
29
19
09
69

8G
19
9G
le]
1]
€9
[4°]
‘oN

Buipung BupesadQ pue |ejide) jo snjejs dewpeoy ssaussaj|dawoH 6L-AINOD

Buipun BunesadQ pue [eyde) jo sniels dewpeoy SSaUSSa[BWOH 61-AIAOD ;1 Juswyoeny



Lcoerec/iy

8¥8'c9L$
619'607$
008°862'7$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$
00€'052'1$
005'870°'c$
199°6£6°L$
oLL'Lves
166'869°L$ LG¥'€L9$
000°9Z¥$ 0$ 0$
000'9Z¥$

L5¥'€19$ 0$ 0$ 0$

000°012$- 0$
000°0L2$-

0z6's82'28¢ QM 0S 0$ 0$ 0$
026'582'28%

PLL'ELLLS  890°088°2$-
S6L°L12%

v2v'685°L2$ €2'SLE'LS 0$

G6C'GEES

999'8€9'2$
0v9'6Zz$
[ pR4
G96'6.2$
G65'628$
021'G08$
716°'2€8$
zL9'esL$
961'200'€$
LYS'907'e$
886'681$
€20'992'2$
002'26€$
650°2LY'V$
0v1'009$
758'G8L'e$
8€L'1€T'e$
255'596°'1€$ 0$ 0$
000°'627$

006'80%'2$

012'290°'1$

¥S0'€0Z'1$

€1€067'€$

G2.'82S'L$

00€'8€0°'2$

€88'7.9$

00S°200'2$

8.8'665$

G/2'0€0'v$

00.£'16S'7'$

000°052$

€22'1€L'L$

800°202'2$

269'668'L$

168'Z18°L$

152'068's11$ J0$ 0$ 0$ 0$
6€6'6.L$

Lez'eLss

20v'L2$
62.'G8%

262'/81$

G96'2€$

¥9L'€0'2$-
¥06'9€8$-

€€2'GLE"L$ 62€'8€G$-

000'88L$

6v0'€6L$

925°€98'2$- 0%
Lz'eLss-

SLE'PYL'TS-

225'066'€$

290°'120'6$

JusWWWo
|ejoL

SHY-d09 () Ayunon () AD-953 AD-9800

0$

0$

0$

0$

65L°L.2°2$

[ A
62.'58%-

262'/81$-
G96'2€$-
961266'2$

000'881$-

6v0'€61$-

0$

9v.962$-

480

juswiwwod zz0z-120T 1.3 [edstd

0$

0$

0$

0$

000°01$

000°0L$

0$

0$

dVHH/dV3H

0$

¥60°6L0°L$
0$
¥60'GL0'L$
0$

0$

0$

0$

0$

SHVY-d09

8Y8'c9l$
619'607$

00£°052°L$

¥ Jo ¢ ebed

005°8Y0°c$

00€°052°1$

0$
0$
0$
0$

0$

0$

0$

0$

(¥) fjunon

005°8¥0°c$
0$

000°9€LL$
000'9€L'L$

026'582°28$
026'G82'28$

¥00°28.'0Z$
00S'ZLL$

SGP'616°L$
0v9'sze$
[k A4
§95°6.2$
565°628$
0Z1'608$
¥16°'2€8$
zl9'esL$

62€'8€5$
886'681$
€20'99.2'2$
002°'26€$
650°2LY'v$
0v1'009$
7G8'G81'€$
8€L°1€2°e$
8.0°628'VES
1241405
006°80%'2$
012290°L$
$G0°€0Z'L$
€LE06V'E$
62.'82S'L$
00£°8€0°'2$
€88'7.9$
005°200'2$
8/8'665$
§/2'0€0'v$
00L°165'7$
SLE'Y6ETS
€T IEL'LS
800°202'2$
269'668°L$
168°218°L$
0$

() AD-9S3

0$

0$

0$

0$

890°088°2$

¥9L'€¥0'2$
¥06'9€8$

0$

0$

AD-9800

0$ 0$

0% oLL1sZ$
0LL'Lves
000'0L$

0$ 0$

0$ 0$

€.8'661$ LWr'Leg'Ls

€/8'661$ Lov'Les'Ls

0$ 0$

L6V'LYL'6LLS 0%
6€6'6LL$

225'066'€$
290°'120'6$

440 dVHH/dV3H

juswpwwo) Lz0z-020T 183 [edstd

6 "oAY [eUBD 'S LOEY 8yl
€ “9AY UBPIOP 821/ i
|ejo) BupeisadQ das|g ajes
el O UOSIPEIN N L1E (2) Bunesado Buidea|s ajes orl
6 (9) oAy [BJUSD °S 00€T Eid3
lejo] [eyide) daals ajes
€l "SAY UOSIPEN 'N LLE vyl
lenden Buides|s ajes
6 (9) ony [eUBD °S 00€Z evl
|ejol ABajens H ainseapy
snouep (aAnuadu| piojpueT) ) 2yl
g - ABajyeng H ainseapy ABoyeng H ainseapy
|ejo) Buisnoy Aianodsay
SNOLEA poIByS \m:_m:om%_cwm_u“u BuisnoH Aienooey 4
[e3o) juswanoidwyj [eyided AaxawoH 3o3foad
e/ suonessye orl
J0}JlUOW O} SODIAISS 9)E)S [BDY
Sl (a1puewioN) abpojane. ) 6EL
14 eiqueyly g Jedng 8€lL
vl uuj sepIL €1
€l JEEINENT 9el
zZl (aysuona() abpojanel) sel
L uu| epewey el
L XVv1 8 dedng €el
ol uupisag  juewsenosdw) (1) spun AexewoH CEL
6 “8AY UOSNE|S M ZEEL-00€ L el
6 “any yoeag buo Gz6z-125e o€l
8 Bupiied 910N OF 3 910N O3 621
L uu| 8)IN poo9 8zl
9 UBWPOOA yrds
9 eweloued 9zl
9 J0jop\ 0U0o3 Gzl
€ uosuyor pJemoH vzl
| auejos £zL
|ejo) BunesadQ AeyawoH 393foid
Sl (atpuewoN) abpojaae. | [44%
14 eiqueyly g Jedng k4%
i uuj sepiL ozl
€l 1seN eyl 6l
zZl (aaysuona() abpojanel) 8Ll
L uu| epewey L1
L XVv1 8 dedng 9Ll
oL uu| yseg SLl
6 "9AY UOSNE|S "M ZEEL-00€ ) Bunesedp (1) spun AesjowoH Ll
8 Bupiied (810N OF 3 910N O3 cll
. uu| 8N pooS ziL
9 UBWPOOA LLL
9 eweloued oLl
9 J0jop\ 0U0d3 601
€ yied eboue) g sadng 801
€ uosuyor pJemoH 101
| aulejos 901
|ejol uonisinby / yaje AayswoH 3osfoid
snouep 90IAISS 9)eIse SOl
|eal pue Juswabeuew Auadoid
Sl (s1puewioN) ebpojenes | Y0l
I eiqueyly g Jedng €0l
as as uonuaAIdulun  ON

ek 10 adAL

Buipung BupesadQ pue |ejide) jo snjejs dewpeoy ssaussaj|dawoH 6L-AINOD

Buipun BunesadQ pue [eyde) jo sniels dewpeoy SSaUSSa[BWOH 61-AIAOD ;1 Juswyoeny



Lcoerec/iy ¥ J0 ¥ obed

1)
9)

‘suofuaAIaul 00/ 9 JO 1961} dewpeoy ay} pJeMO) pajuNood aq |im salbajel}s H ainseay Joy Buipuny AND yim papuny sjusawaoe|d

oddns jusuewlad uo uononisuod uibiaq o} Apeal si Jojesado/isumo ay) [pun weliboid Buides|s ajes e ajeidao |im ayis oy “weibold AayawoH joaloid AND ay) Jo Hed si [enua) S 00€2
*AINOD-9S3 Buisn sieak () omy Joy welboid ayj Jo }s09 a1ud By} S}y (G)

's}s00 dn Jejs pue ‘g4 ‘Buises) ‘saolAIes 0} pajolsal ale SUoNI0|e saoIAIeS Ajuno) (1)

ISUS)X® A3)WO00Y J08[01d 8Y} PUN)-JUCIy 0} PASN SpuNy PaJILIWOD ()
'1202 ‘L€ 1990100 U0 papud spaq Ja)jays

JBUIM tZ€ "aNs Aq Auea s)s00 Aaywooy Joafoid Wbiutes/oes :Buied ajes pue ybiu/uosiad/ 9¢ :Buides|s ajes ybiuaiun/ggs :AexawoH joafoid Gybiu/paqg/ge$ 1elays punoy JeaA ‘salijioed pasea ‘sabe||iA swoH Aull ybiu/pag/09$ :spag HAY :2dA) uonuaaisul Aq Atea s)soo Bunesado (z)
"Aunod ay) yum sjusweaibe Bunsixe ul aie Jey) suonuaiajul dewpeoy apnjoul jou saoq ()

‘BuiwiwelBboid 1oy s|qejieA. 89 [|IM SPUNY BU} W} YOIUM Je ‘YINTH U} Aq pasinquiial 8q 0} pajoadxe aie u

€6ZTVE'LS  L6L'LEL'8SS  LYL'SEES 0$ 0$ eju papIwwooun [ejoL
166'606'c65$ [ 22€°022'GES  00Z'SLYS 65€'801$ 000°000°L$  S68°88$ 098'78$ 269'ZE6'EPS  €09'L8EPS$  TLL'PGL'E8LS 000°000'2$  98Z'VLL'LLLS €959'881°96% JusuBIWWO) [ejoL
891°102°6$ 000°002$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 70€'687$- 098°5$ 0$ 0$ 1£6'8599$ 0% 00S°220'T$  SLL'66L$ |e30) ulWpy
289'005'$ 289'005'S$ e/u VSHV 991
G5Z'851'1$ GGZ'851L°L$ e/u aHv 59l
005'2.8 005'22$ e/u aso uiwpy uwpy 49k
G€0'952$ 098'75$ G/1'661$ e/u ovo €9l
969'012°2$ 000'00.$ 0€'68%- 000°000°2$ e/u 308 29l
121'505°'2k s ooo‘006‘'ss 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 111'609'9$ 0% 0$ 0$ lejol yoeanno
000'000'S$ 000'000'S$ L 201UB/\/M[BA JUOIS UBSOQ UO 19l
weibold swoH o} Juswdwesus
000°0S¥$ 000°0S¥$ € wea] Areurdiosipniny yoeanno 094
000°05%$ 000'057$ z wea] Areuldiosipyiniy 651
111'609'9$ 1/1'509'9$ snouep yoeanno dewpeoy 8gl
#70'989°2$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ ¥90'989°2¢ 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ Iejo Bupesadg Bupiied ajes
619'607$ 619'607$ Gl "aAY UO}IWEH 0196} 161
€6.'167$ €6.'167$ Gl JS uodeeg 'S 1L 951
8v8'c9lL$ 8v8'c9l$ €l "PAIG BOIUON BIUES LBGH GGl
8v8'c9l$ 8v8'c9l$ €l "9y 8|00 €€0L Sl
§69'22€$ §69'22¢$ 4! ONINAMSLIE (1) Buppieg ojes €54
602'112$ 60Z'112$ L "PAIG UIOOUIT 0016 z51
005'601$ 005'601$ L "3y BMO] 6EELL LGl
§90'6€2$ 690'5€2$ 6 g eosenbi4 S L0Z) 6Vl
juswpwwod i SHv-d29 @ Aunog  (IAD-9S3  AD-9EAD 440 dVHH/dVaH I SHV-d29 (W Aunod  ()AD-9S3  AD-99AD 440 dVHH/dvaH | a2 ayg odfy  UoBusAIBIBUN ON
1e30L JuBURIWWOD ZZ0Z-1Z0Z 1B3A [e9SId JUBWHIWIWOD 1Z0Z-0Z0Z 182A [B9SI Jo odAL

Buipung BupesadQ pue |ejide) jo snjejs dewpeoy ssaussaj|dawoH 6L-AINOD

Buipun BunesadQ pue [eyde) jo sniels dewpeoy SSaUSSa[BWOH 61-AIAOD ;1 Juswyoeny



